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Introduction
Jez’s criminal liability will be discussed in this essay. This essay will examine his liability
for theft-related offences, fraud, non-fatal offences against PC Henry and Chelsea, and
sexual offences against Chelsea. He will be liable for these offences if he has performed the
actus reus of the crime, with a corresponding mens rea1, without any valid defences. This
essay will also discuss what the Crown Prosecution Service would likely charge Jez with.

Theft Related Offences
Jez may be liable for burglary if he has entered a building, or part of a building as a
trespasser with the intention to commit theft.2 By going behind the counter, Jez has made a
‘substantial and effective entry’.3 Jez would be regarded as a trespasser because he either
would have known that he wasn’t allowed behind the counter, or he was acting recklessly as
to whether or not he was lawfully entering behind the counter. 4 It is necessary that, at the
moment of entry as a trespasser, Jez had formed the intention to commit theft. As such, he
was not liable upon entering the shop. However, in R v Walkington it was held that behind a
shop counter constituted a separate part of the building.5 Therefore, Jez may be liable for
burglary when he entered behind the counter, depending on whether or not he intended to
commit theft.
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The basic definition of theft is dishonestly appropriating property belonging to another
with the intention of permanently depriving the other of it.6 Jez intended to appropriate the
wallet by intending to assume the rights of the owner over it.7 The wallet is personal
property,8 which belongs to the shop assistant.9 The rule for theft is that a person is not to
be regarded as intending to permanently depriving the owner of the property if they only
intended to steal something of value, and after appropriating the item, they realise it is
valueless and puts it back.10 However, the rule for burglary is that ‘an intention to steal can
exist even though, unknown to the accused, there is nothing to steal’.11 Section 2(1) of the
Theft Act 1968 gives examples of acts which are not dishonest, however Jez would not fall
into any of these because he would not believe he has the right in law to do appropriate the
wallet, he does not believe he has consent, and he knows exactly who the owner of the
wallet belongs to. As such, the Ghosh test will determine whether or not he is dishonest. 12
The test has two limbs to it, asking (1) whether a reasonable and honest person would think
that the action was dishonest, and (2) whether the defendant realised that his actions were
dishonest. A reasonable and honest person would find that his actions were dishonest, and
as Jez ran away without taking the wallet once he saw the camera, it is submitted that he
realised his actions were dishonest. Therefore, Jez would be liable for a s9(1)(a) Burglary
with intent to commit theft, but would not be liable for a s9(1)(b) Burglary for attempted
burglary, as his attempt was not more than merely preparatory to the commission of the
theft.13
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Jez is guilty of robbery if, immediately before or at the time of doing so, he uses force on
any person in order to steal.14 When Jez took Chris’s wallet, he had dishonestly appropriated
property belonging to another, and when he threw the wallet in the bin, it showed his
intention to permanently deprive Chris of it, thus satisfying the theft element of robbery. 15
It is necessary to examine whether Jez has actually used force to commit theft. It has been
held that jostling a person so as to make them lose their balance may be enough force to
commit robbery;16 and the force can be applied through property.17 However, in a case
regarding highway robbery, prior to the Theft Act 1968, Garrow B said that force ‘must be of
such a nature as to show that it was intended to overpower the party robbed and prevent
his resisting, and not merely to get possession of the property stolen’.18 The Criminal Law
Revision Committee also shared this view when drafting the bill which became the Theft
Act.19 Therefore, it is submitted that Jez had not used force against Chris, and is only liable
for theft, contrary to the Theft Act 1968 s1.

Fraud
Jez would be liable for fraud by false representation if he dishonestly makes a false
representation, with the intention of making a gain or loss to another.20 When Jez showed
the credit card to cashier, he made an implied representation21 that he was the owner of
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the card, which was untrue and he knew that was so.22 Jez intends to gain a shirt by the
false representation.23 Dishonesty is determined by the Ghost test.24 The reasonable and
honest person would determine that his actions were dishonest, and Jez would have
realised this. Although he was unsuccessful in obtaining the shirt, this is not relevant
because fraud only requires an intention to make a gain. As such, Jez would be liable for
fraud for attempting to by the shirt.

Jez would not be liable for making off without payment, contrary to s3 of the Theft Act
1978, when he didn’t pay in the restaurant. A person is liable for this if they dishonestly
make off without paying, when they knew that payment was expected on the spot, with the
intention to avoid payment. However, in R v Vincent, the court said that an agreement to
pay later, even if by deception, would defeat the expectation of payment.25 Since Jez had
reached an agreement with the manager, this defeated the expectation of payment
requirement. Therefore, it is submitted that Jez would be liable for a second count of fraud
by false representation instead. This is because Jez had made a false representation, not
only when he said that Chris’ name and address was his, but also regarding his state of mind
when he said he would pay later.26 He intended to not let the restaurant get the money they
had earned, thus satisfying the loss requirement.27 His actions would have been determined
dishonest by the reasonable and honest man, and Jez realised this was so. Therefore, he
would be liable for a second count of fraud by false representation.
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Professor Ormerod questions whether someone who makes a false representation, to
induce a wealth banker to marry them, is capable of being guilty of fraud.28 This may be the
case for Jez, regarding his intentions to use his relationship for a financial advantage. It is
possible that a jury may find that Jez has made an implied representation that his reasons
for having are relationship are purely romantic, which he knows is false and he intends to
gain from this relationship as well, and a reasonable and honest person may find that this is
dishonest, and Jez realises this is so. It is submitted that, the sole act of entering a
relationship, whatever the reasons, should not be the subject of a criminal prosecution
because everyone has a right to respect for their private and family life.29 However it is
submitted that it is appropriate for the criminal law to intervene if he starts to abuse his
relationship with her.

Non-fatal Offences Against PC Henry

Jez may be liable for an offence under either section 18, or section 20 of the Offences
Against the Persons Act 1861 (OAPA 1861), when he pushed past PC Henry. The actus reus
for both these sections is wounding another person. Wounding is defined as a break in the
continuity of the whole skin, which occurred when PC henry fell on the shard. 30 Both
sections have the same mens rea element, which is that the wounding must be malicious.
This has been interpreted to mean that the defendant must foresee some physical harm to
a defendant from his action, even if it is minor.31 It is submitted that Jez would have foresaw
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some injury, even a minor one, from pushing PC Henry over. The distinction between s18
and s20 is that the former requires an ulterior mens rea requirement, whereas the latter is
satisfied with malice alone. As such, to be liable for s18, it must be proven that Jez had an
ulterior intention to resist arrest. In R v Bentley, Talfourd J said that ‘to support a charge of
resisting a lawful apprehension, it is enough that the prisoner is lawfully apprehended, and
it is his determination to resist it’.32 Therefore, it is submitted that lawful apprehension is a
necessary prerequisite to a s18 offence and, as such, Jez would only be liable for unlawful
wounding, contrary to s20 OAPA 1861.
Jez may also be liable for assaulting a police officer, contrary to s89(1) of the Police Act
1996. He would be liable if he has committed an assault or battery against a constable in the
execution of their duty. The actus reus of battery is the unlawful application of force upon
another person, which Jez has done by pushing PC Henry over.33 The mens rea requires that
Jez had either intended to apply force, or was reckless as to the application of force. 34 It is
submitted that Jez had intended to apply force against a constable, who was executing his
duty to inform civilians of a wave of burglaries, and is therefore liable for this offence.

Non-Fatal Offences Against Chelsea

It is submitted that Jez is liable for another count of unlawful wounding, contrary to s20
of the OAPA 1861, for when he slapped Chelsea. Jez had broken the continuity of Chelsea’s
skin when his sovereign ring caught her ear, and it is submitted that Jez had foresaw some
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harm to her when he slapped her, even if it was a minor harm.35 However, CPS guidelines
states that an ‘offence contrary to section 20 should be reserved for those wounds
considered to be really serious’. 36 It is therefore submitted that the most appropriate
charge would either be assault occasioning actual bodily harm, or common assault.

Jez would be liable for an offence contrary to s47 OAPA 1861, if he performs an assault
or battery, which results in actual bodily harm (ABH). It is submitted that Jez has applied
unlawful force against Chelsea, and he has either intended to do so, or was reckless as to
doing so, thus satisfying the actus reus and mens rea for battery.37 His actions have resulted
in the injuries, even if he did not foresee it, because they were a natural result of Jez’
actions.38 ABH is ‘any hurt or injury calculated to interfere with the health or comfort’, and
need ‘not be permanent, but must, no doubt, be more than merely transient and trifling’. 39
Besides this general definition, actual bodily harm is not clearly defined. CPS guidelines state
that ABH is any injury which is serious and may need several stitches, or an operation under
anaesthetics.40 However, the guidelines explicitly state that if the injury only requires
butterfly stitches, then this charge is inappropriate. It is therefore impossible to determine
whether or not actual bodily harm has occurred, however it is submitted that Chelsea’s ear
would most likely be treated with butterfly stitches, and therefore may not amount to
actual bodily harm, as it would be regarded as transient and trifling. As such, Jez would only
be liable for common assault, contrary to s39 of the Criminal Justice Act 1988.
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Sexual Offences
Jez may be liable for sexual assault, contrary to s3 of the Sexual Offences Act 2003 (SOA
2003) for putting his hands into Chelsea’s pocket. To be liable for sexual assault, he must
have intentionally touched Chelsea, in a sexual manner, in which she did not consent to and
that Jez had no reasonable belief in consent. Jez has intentionally touched Chelsea, even
though it was through her jeans.41 When determining if an act is sexual, the jury must
decide whether the nature of the act could be said to be sexual, and if it is, they should
decide whether the circumstances or purpose of the person make it so.42 It is submitted that
a jury would answer positive to both these questions, because Jez said that he wanted to
find out if she was wearing any underwear.43 The final requirement is that Chelsea must not
consent to the touching, and Jez does not hold a reasonable belief as to consent. It is clear
that Chelsea does not consent to the touching, as she pulled away from Jez. Section 3(2)
states that ‘whether a belief is reasonable is to be determined having regard to all the
circumstances, including any steps A has taken to ascertain whether B consents’. It is
submitted that Jez does not have a reasonable belief in consent, because it was evident
from Chelsea pulling away that she does not consent, and Jez had taken no further steps to
ascertain whether she consented to the touching. Therefore, he is liable for sexual assault,
contrary to s3 SOA 2003.

Jez’s liability for sexual assault may be changed to sexual activity with a child, depending
upon his reasonable belief in age.44 It is submitted that it is impossible to determine
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whether or not Jez holds a reasonable belief in Chelsea’s age, just by knowing her Facebook
accounts age, and to answer this question, the jury should determine whether there was
anything in her ‘physical appearance to suggest that [she was] under 16’.45

Jez may also be liable for rape, contrary to s1 of SOA 2003, as Jez has intentionally
penetrated Chelsea’s vagina with his penis. To be liable for rape, Chelsea must not have
consented to the penetration, and Jez must not have a reasonable belief in consent. Chelsea
would have consented if she ‘agrees by choice, and has the freedom and capacity to make
that choice’ to the sexual intercourse.46 Section 75 SOA 2003 contains a list of evidential
presumptions about consent, which renders Chelsea’s consent, and Jez’s reasonable belief
in consent, invalid unless a sufficient issue is raised to the contrary. One of the evidential
presumptions applies to this case because Jez has used violence, immediately before the
intercourse, against Chelsea when he pushed her to the ground.47 Another of the
presumptions is causing a person to fear that immediate violence would be used against
another person.48 The threat against Chelsea’s sister would not fall within this, because the
threats are in relation to an ‘unspecified time in the future, [which] are too distant, too
uncertain and unspecific’.49 However, it is only necessary that one of the evidential
presumptions exist and it is therefore submitted that Jez is liable for rape contrary to s1 of
the SOA 2003. This rape charge would not be affected by Chelsea’s age because there is no
separate offence of raping a child between the ages of 13-15.
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Additionally he would be liable under s62 SOA 2003. Section 62 states that it is a criminal
offence to commit any offence with an intention to commit a sexual offence. As Jez had
pushed Chelsea over, he has committed a common assault, by intentionally applying
unlawful force, and it is submitted that he intended to do this with an intention to commit
rape.

Conclusion

This essay has examined Jez’s liability for theft-related offences, fraud, non-fatal
offences against PC Henry and Chelsea, and sexual offences against Chelsea. It has also
examined the likely charges which the Crown Prosecution Service may bring against Jez. As
no valid defences have arisen from these facts, it is submitted that he would be found guilty
of the aforementioned offences.
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